Incentive Plan, as amended (of which options to purchase an aggregate of 1,034,433 common shares were issued
subsequent to December 31, 2016, at a weighted average exercise price of $10.14 per share); and

• 2,712,741 additional common shares reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Equity Incentive Plan, or the 2017 Plan,
and 339,139 common shares reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Employee Share Purchase Plan, or ESPP, each of
which became effective upon the signing of the

83

Initial public offering price per share $ 17.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2016 $ (3.45)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above 5.74

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2016 2.29
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to

new investors purchasing common shares in this offering and the repayment of
our indebtedness 3.78

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 6.07

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common shares in this offering $ 10.93

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per Share Number Percentage Amount Percentage

Existing shareholders 24,330,583 71.1%$ 99,755,146 37.2%$ 4.10
New investors 9,900,000 28.9 168,300,000 62.8 $ 17.00

Total 34,230,583 100.0%$ 268,055,146 100.0%

Page 87 of 279

5/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1689813/000104746917003184/a2232068z424b4....

Table of Contents

underwriting agreement related to this offering, as well as any automatic increases in the number of common shares
reserved for issuance under the 2017 Plan and the ESPP.

   To the extent that stock options or warrants are exercised, new stock options are issued under our equity incentive plan, or we issue
additional common shares in the future, there will be further dilution to investors participating in this offering. In addition, we may choose
to raise additional capital because of market conditions or strategic considerations, even if we believe that we have sufficient funds for our